
  

City of San Angelo 

Memo 

Meeting Date: April 28, 2014 

 

To: Planning Commission members 

 

From: Kevin Boyd, Planner 

 

Subject: SV14-01: Sam Lawson, a request for approval of a variance from Sign 

Ordinance Section 12.604.bB.ii. to specifically allow for two primary 
street frontages as it relates to signs on a single lot, on the following 
property: 

 

Location: 109 North Koenighiem Street, located approximately 190 feet south 

of the intersection of North Koenighiem Street and West 3rd Street; 
more specifically occupying the Central Plaza Addition, Section 2, 
Block 3, in central San Angelo. 

 

Purpose: Approval will establish two primary frontages as it relates to 

signage, placement of freestanding sign(s) can front either one or 
both streets adjoining the lot. 

  

Contacts: Sam Lawson, Owner           432-685-1402 

Kevin Boyd, Planner                       325-657-4210 
 

 

Summary:  The Planning Commission may:  

 
(1) Approve the request for a variance as submitted; or 

 
(2) Approve the request for a variance with conditions deemed necessary; or 

 
(3) Deny the request for a variance. 

 
 

Recommendation:  Planning staff recommends approving, with conditions the 

requested variance from Sign Ordinance Section 12.604.bB.ii. 
 

 

  



History and Background:  

 

The proponent is seeks to construct two freestanding signs on the property, a 30 foot 
sign positioned along North Abe Street and 50 foot sign along North Koenigheim 
Street. The subject property is south of the intersection of W 3rd Street and N 
Koenigheim Street, a couple blocks west of the downtown area. It is located outside of 
the River Corridor but within 150’ of the corridor. For all intents and purposes, all 
signage within 150’ must comply with the sign regulations of the River Corridor area 
(Section 12.610, Sign Ordinance). The applicant is seeking to construct a Popeyes 
restaurant on the recently abandoned Grandy’s site – the nature of this request 
involves the board’s approval of several internally illuminated signs, which include a 30 
foot freestanding sign and attached wall signs, similar to what is shown in the 
proposed rendering below. The nature of this request remains preliminary at this 
time, the dimensions of the attached wall signs are subject change – proposed 
conditions and the general regulatory process will ensure that the proposed attached 
wall signage complies with said ordinances and is compatible with the surrounding 
area. 
 
In considering this request it is also important to note that slightly less than half of the 
west side of the property lies within the 150’ regulated sign area of the corridor.  Since 
the property is situated outside the River Corridor area the building’s construction and 
usage of materials and colors are not subject to this request. One of the conditions 
outlined by city staff is that the proposed new construction faces N Koenighiem Street, 
rather than N Abe Street to ensure that the building fits and is consistent with 
development patterns in the area. 
 
The applicant may have plans to remove and / or relocate the two freestanding signs 
on the property, as such, the existing signs will likely lose its non-conforming status. 
 

 

General Information 

 
Existing Zoning: General Commercial / Heavy Commercial 

(CG/CH) 
 
Existing Land Use: Old Grandy’s site 
 
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 

 
North: General Commercial / Heavy 

Commercial (CG/CH) 
Motel 6, Starbucks, Subway, The 
Cash and State Farm insurance 

West: General Commercial / Heavy 
Commercial (CG/CH) 

All American Chevrolet car 
dealership 

South: General Commercial / Heavy 
Commercial (CG/CH) 

Discount Tire, Burger King, 
Walgreen’s, Quiznos and 
Northwood Apartments 

East: General Commercial / Heavy 
Commercial (CG/CH) 

Central Fire Station 



 
Thoroughfares/Streets: North Koenigheim Street and North Abe 

Street are defined as an "arterial streets," and 
are designed to connect collector streets to 
freeways and carry large volumes of traffic at 
high speeds. Access is secondary and 
mobility is the prime function of these streets. 

 

Zoning History: The property was annexed within the city 
around 1949. 

 
Applicable Regulations: Sign Ordinance 12.600 
 Section 12.601.a.  
 "[that] regulation of visual clutter can help 

preserve ....and promote the steady growth 
that is vital to the continued economic health and 
prosperity of [the] city." 

 
 Section 12.601.e. 
 “city council finds that the visual clutter…is 

detrimental to the economic and commercial 
welfare of the community and detracts from the 
quality of life in the city.” 

 
 Section 12.601.e. 
 “the provisions of this article establish minimum 

standards for signs that directly relate to the use 
of the property, traffic patterns and safety.” 

  
Section 12.604 
(1)     Freestanding Signs. Freestanding on-site 
signs shall be governed by the following 
regulations: 
 
(A)     Area. The aggregate area of all freestanding 
signs shall not exceed an amount equal to one-
and-a-half (1.50) square feet for each one (1.00) 
linear foot of land on the lot’s frontage abutting the 
primary street, except that a minimum forty-eight 
(48) square feet of sign area is allowed regardless 
of lot frontage. In no case shall the sign area of 
any one freestanding sign exceed 250 square 
feet. Only one street frontage shall be considered 
the primary street frontage on a lot. 
 

 The maximum number of freestanding signs 
allowed on a lot shall be five (5). Only one street 
frontage shall be considered the primary street 
frontage on a lot. 

 
 



Vision Plan Map: Downtown 
 
Notification Required: No 

 

 

Analysis: 

  
In order to approve this request, the Planning Commission members are first required to 
find that: 

(1)  There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, buildings, 
topography, vegetation, sign structures or other matters on adjacent lots or within the 
adjacent right-of-way, which would substantially restrict the effectiveness of the sign in 
question; provided, however, that such special circumstances or conditions are unique 
to the particular business or enterprise to which the applicant desires to draw attention 
and do not apply generally to all businesses or enterprises; 

(2)  Such special circumstances were not created by the applicant; 

(3)  The granting of the variance will be in general harmony with the purpose of this 
article and will not be materially detrimental to adjacent property, to the adjacent 
neighborhood, to the persons residing or working in the vicinity or to the public welfare 
in general; 

(4)  The variance applied for represents the minimum variance necessary in order to 
afford relief from the hardship; 

(5)  The variance applied for does not depart from the provisions of this article any more 
than is required to identify the applicant's business or use. 
 
 
The staff recommendation is based upon the statements listed below. 
 
Given the nature of the request in relation to the site and surrounding features – staff 
recommends approving, subject to conditions outlined below. The property measures 
1.028 acre (44,780 square feet). While the tract is roughly 7 times larger than the 
minimum lot area for the zoning district, it is uniquely situated with primary access along 
two streets – North Koenigheim Street and North Abe Street. The configuration of the lot 
and lot size create special conditions where the placement of two signs, as requested, 
is appropriate. The proponent is seeking to construct two freestanding signs – a 30 foot 
sign within the 150’ sign area of the River Corridor, facing North Abe Street and a 50 
foot sign along North Koenigheim Street and measures slightly 800 feet from the 
Concho River. In terms of street access, the lot enjoys roughly 370 feet of frontage 
along both streets (roughly 190 feet along N. Koenigheim St. and 180 feet along N. Abe 
St.). The site measures around 1,000 feet south of the Houston Harte Expressway, 
higher signs are commonplace in the area to attract motorists traveling along the busy 
highway. Section 12.604 limits the construction of freestanding signs to a single primary 
street frontage of a lot (Sign Ordinance). Even so, currently there are two existing 



freestanding signs on the site, one placed along each street frontage in which the 
permits division records indicate were erected back in 1983. Staff has determined that 
the two signs are legally non-conforming since each was legally placed before such 
provision was adopted in the ordinance back in January 2003. If the signs are modified, 
relocated or removed, its legal non-conforming status will be essentially revoked. 
 
The special circumstances present in this case were not a result of the applicant. The 
shape of lot is largely characteristic of a trapezoid, with a major highway that runs along 
both sides of the site. Placement of two freestanding signs will be advantageous to 
promotion of the business since both points of access are one-way streets. A higher 
sign will help to attract motorists from Houston Harte Expressway, which along the 
section intersecting North Bryant Boulevard is an elevated highway. Visual obstructions 
also exist in the area. The property is positioned near a substantial curve in the street, 
beginning a block north of the site where a major fork in the road separates the street. 
Southbound traffic along North Abe Street runs west of the property, North Koenigheim 
Street, northbound traffic, runs to the east. Nearby buildings and vegetation near the 
street obstruct the site, heading north and south.   
 
Absent of the provision relating to this request, the proposed signs comply with all 
provisions of the ordinance. The Sign Ordinance allows for a lot to have a minimum of 
one freestanding sign on each street frontage, per Section 12.604. Both proposed signs 
will be placed a minimum of 15’ from the boundary adjoining lot line (see placement of 
proposed signs below).  

This request represents the minimum variance necessary in order to afford relief from 
the hardship. The applicant only seeks to construct a sign along each frontage – the 
proposal will comply with all other provisions of the ordinance. 

The request variance does not depart from the provisions of this article any more than is 
required to identify the applicant's business or use. Nearby signs vary greatly in height – 
from 50 feet to around 80 feet (see below a map showing the height of area signs). A 
condition proposed seeks to limit the maximum number of freestanding signs to one per 
street frontage to ensure increased compatibility with surrounding properties in the area.  
 
The Sign Ordinance requires that all five of the criteria must be met in order to grant a 
variance, since each was met, staff recommends approval of this request.  
 

 

 Proposed Conditions  

 

1. A maximum of one freestanding sign for each primary frontage on the lot. 
 

2. Placement of the proposed signs must reflect the locations indicated on the 
submitted plan, any changes to the location of the signs will require explicit approval 
from the Planning Director. 

 
 
 



Attachments: Excerpt from zoning map, showing the general location within 

the City of San Angelo; 
 
  Aerial / RCC photo, highlighting subject property;  
 
  Excerpt from zoning / RCC map, highlighting subject 

property; 
 
  Proposed renderings of signs; 
 
  Site plan, including placement of proposed signs; and 
 
  Applicant's responses from application. 
 
   

Presentation:  Kevin Boyd, Planner 

 

Reviewed by: Jeff Fisher, Planner (4/22/14) 
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